
MEETING

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 7 DECEMBER, 2016

AT 10.30 AM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Councillor Brian Salinger        Councillor Alison Cornelius      Councillor John Hart

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Governance Service   governance.service@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Appointment of Chairman 

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure 5 - 8

5.  New Premises application, Londis, 207 Deansbrook Road, 
London, HA8 9BU 

9 - 38

6.  Motion to exclude the Press and Public 

7.  Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session 

8.  Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the 
decision of the Sub-Committee 

9.  Any other Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service   governance.service@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Onc
[...]
in the determination and 
withdraws for this part of the proceedings. 

 Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written 
notification of the determination within five working days of the 
Hearing date, together with general information on how to appeal 
against the determination.

 Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant, 
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave.

Information on Appealing against the decision

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification 
appeal to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ 
(Telephone 020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an 
Order.  The Court may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed 
against any other decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or 
remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 
directions of the court, and can make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New Premises 
Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.      

 

Recommendations  

1. This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider to consider an application for 
a New Premises Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for 
Londis, 207 Deansbrook Road, London, HA8 9BU 

 
 
  

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday 7
th

 December 2016 

Title  

New Premises application, Londis, 
207 Deansbrook Road, London, HA8 
9BU 

 

Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

Wards Hale  

Status Public  

Enclosures                          
Report of the Licensing Officer  
Annex 1  –  Application Form 
Annex 2  –  Representations 
Annex 3  –  Matters for decision 

Officer Contact Details  
Daniel Pattenden 020 8359 2508 
daniel.pattenden@barnet.gov.uk 

9

AGENDA ITEM 5




[...]
y  
 

5.5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications 
and representations to applications to be made by all sectors of the 
   

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 The statutory consultation process that has been followed in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9.1 The application and report of the Licensing Officer and appendices are 

attached to this report. 
 

 
 

11



 

 

 

 

 
Officers  
Report 

12



 LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

OFFICERS REPORT 
 

Londis, 207 Deansbrook Road, London, HA8 9BU. 
 

1. The Applicants 
 
The application was submitted by Manpreet Kapoor on behalf of Dina Hirani. 
 

2. Application 
 
The application before the subcommittee was submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for 
a New Premises Licence. The application seeks to allow the following: 
 

 To allow the sale and supply of alcohol off the premises only from 07:00hrs until 22:00hrs Monday to 
Sunday. 
 

 To allow the premises to open to member’s public from 07:00hrs until 22:00hrs Monday to Sunday. 
 
A full copy of the application can be seen attached to this report in Annex 1.   
 

3. Representations 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
The Licensing Team have received a representation from Jack Dowler on behalf of the London 
Borough of Barnet trading standards and from PC Francesca Downes on behalf of the Metropolitan 
Police. Both representations relate to the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety licensing 
objectives. 
  
Other representations 
 
The Licensing Team have not received any representations from any other parties. 
 
The representation letter can be seen attached to this report in Annex 2. 
 

4.  Officer Comments 
 
The licensing Act 2003 does not allow issues relating to parking or need to be considered when 
determining a licence application. 

13



 
6. Attaching conditions 

 
The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that the 
applicant will take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable conditions, should 
the licence be granted. Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if the committee thinks it 
appropriate. 
 
The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears, and is 
asked to note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely 
because it considers it desirable to do so.  It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. 
 
In relation to conditions, the statutory guidance at chapter 10.8 states that “The licensing authority may 
not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been engaged following receipt of relevant 
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not 
necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. 
.  
Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and the 
Council’s Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at the Licensing Sub 
Committee hearing or in advance if required.   
 
A map centrally locating the premises and a plan shall be made available at the hearing. 
 
Daniel Pattenden 
Licensing Officer 
 
Annex 1 – Application Form 
Annex 2 – Representation 
Annex 3 – Matters for decision 

14



Annex 1 

 

 

 

 
Application 

Form 

15



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Barnet
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensingadmin@barnet.gov.uk

Telephone: 020 8359 2000 

* required information

Section 1 of 19

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference fo
[...]
is box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name MANPREET SINGH KAPOOR

* Capacity AGENT

* Date 14 / 10 / 2016
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/barnet/apply-1 to upload this file and continue with 
your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD 
SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION 
WITH THIS APPLICATION

27



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

< Previous 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 Next >

28



29



30



31



Annex 2 

 

 

 

 
Representations
 

32



 
Community Protection (Regulation) 
The London Borough of Barnet 
Trading Standards 
Barnet House 
1255 High Road 
London N11 1NP  
 
Tel:          0208 359 7443 
Date:       24/10/2016 
 
 

Trading Standards Representation following an application for a new Premises Licence 
 
Sect 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a new Premises 
Licence  
 
Application Given To Trading Standards:
 

 

Premises Name:  
 

Londis 

Premises Address: 
 

207 Deansbrook Road, Edgware, HA8 9BU 

 
Trading Standards are satisfied that allowing these premises to continue being used in 
accordance with the current permissions of their premises licence could have further 
negative impact on the licensing objectives of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and 
Public Safety.  
 
A review was taken of these premises due to the seizure of non-duty paid tobacco in June 
2016. The Licensing Sub-Committee made the decision to revoke the licence on September 
14th 2016. A review has also been taken for the premises at 211 Deansbrook Road for the 
same reason and is due to be heard by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The individual (Dina Hirani) applying to be the premises licence holder and designated 
premises supervisor of this premises is the wife of Kishan Hirani, the previous premises 
licence holder and DPS. Mrs Hirani is also the sole director of the company that holds the 
premises licence holder at 211 Deansbrook Road, where the licence is currently being 
reviewed due to the seizure of non-duty paid alcohol and tobacco. 
 
 
Yours Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Jack Dowler 
Trading Standards Enforcement Officer   

33



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Send To:  
 
Licensing Dept 
London Borough of Barnet 
Barnet House  
1255 High Road  
Whetstone  
London 
N20 0EJ 
 

Barnet Police Station 
26 High Street 
Barnet 
EN5 5RU 
 

Please send all post to us via; 
Licensing @ SA 
c/o Colindale Police Station 
Graham Park Way 
London, NW9 5TW 
 

Telephone: 020 8733 5147 
Email: SX_Licensing@met.police.uk 
Date:9th November 2016 
 
 

L.B.B. ref:   
Our ref: 189/16  

 

CC:   
   
Police Make Representations to the following application made under 
 
Section 17 Licensing Act 2003 

  
Application Given To Police On: 14th October 2016  
 

Premises:Londis. 207 Deansbrook Road, HA8 9BU Representations: 
a) plays (box A) 
 

 
 

 
b) films (box B) 

 
 

 
c) indoor sporting events (box C) 

 
 

 
d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (box D) 

 
 

 
e) live music (box E) 

 
 

 
f) recorded music (box F) 

 
 

 
g) performances of dance (box G) 

 
 

 
h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) (box H) 

 
 

 
i) making music (box I) 

 
 

 
j) dancing (box J) 

 
 

 
k) entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (i) or (j) (box K) 

 
 

 
l) late night refreshment (box L) 

 
 

 
m) alcohol sale by retail (box M) 

 
X 

 
n) adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to 
the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (box N) 

 

 

 
o) Hours premises are open to the public (box O) 

 
X 

34



 
  
 

The Police representations are primarily concerned with the prevention of crime 
and disorder licensing objective.  
 
This premises recently had their licence revoked by the subcommittee, after a 
review hearing which came about after a trading standards and HMRC led 
operation on 14th JUNE 2016. This operation uncovered a large amount of non-
duty paid cigarettes and alcohol both on the shop floor and in a basement area of 
the store.  
 
It is believed that the applicant for this new premises licence, Mrs Dina HIRANI, is 
the wife of Mr Kishan HIRANI. Mr HIRANI was the previous premises licence 
holder and DPS. He was the individual who had been responsible for buying and 
supplying the non-duty paid goods previously. 
 
Mrs HIRANI is currently the director of DEANSBROOK TRADER LTD, who hold 
the licence for a neighbouring off licence, 211, DEANSBROOK ROAD, HA8. This 
premises is also currently being reviewed by Barnet Trading Standards due to the 
seizure of non-duty paid cigarettes and alcohol found at the operation on 14th 
JUNE 2016.  
 
Due to the very recent illegal activity at the both this premises and another which 
is under the directorship of Mrs Dina HIRANI, Police are not satisfied that either 
the applicant or her husband Mr Hirani are suitable people to hold a premises 
licence or promote the licensing objectives.  
 
 
Yours Sincerely, 
 
PC Francesca Downes 
 
 
Barnet Police Licensing Officer.  

 

35



Annex 3 

 

 

 

 
Matters for 
Decision 

 

36



MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

Londis, 207 Deansbrook Road, London, HA8 9BU 
 

To allow the Sale and supply of alcohol refreshment off the premises only 
 
Standard Days and Timings 
 

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish 
time 

Granted as application Amended to: Refused  

Monday 07:00 22:00    
Tuesday 07:00 22:00    
Wednesday 07:00 22:00    
Thursday 07:00 22:00    
Friday 07:00 22:00    
Saturday 07:00 22:00    
Sunday 07:00 22:00    

 

Added conditions, if any: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  37



Hours premises are open to the public 
 
Standard Days and Timings 
 

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish 
time 

Granted as application Amended to: Refused  

Monday 07:00 22:00    
Tuesday 07:00 22:00    
Wednesday 07:00 22:00    
Thursday 07:00 22:00    
Friday 07:00 22:00    
Saturday 07:00 22:00    
Sunday 07:00 22:00    

 

Added conditions, if any: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

38


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 New Premises application, Londis, 207 Deansbrook Road, London, HA8 9BU





Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

7 December 2016

Members present:-

Councillor John Hart (Chairman)
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Brian Salinger

Responsible Authority:-

Jack Dowell – Trading Standards, London Borough of Barnet

Also in attendance:-

PC Vicky Wilcock – Metropolitan Police
PC Francesca Downes – Metropolitan Police

Appellant:-

Dina Hirani (Applicant)
Mr Panchal (Applicant’s representative)

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda Item 1):

Councillor Brian Salinger, seconded by Councillor Alison Cornelius, nominated Councillor 
John Hart to preside as Chairman for the meeting.

RESOLVED: That Councillor John Hart be appointed as Chairman for the meeting.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 2):

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 3):

None. 

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Agenda Item 4):

The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed for the meeting. 

5.   NEW PREMISES APPLICATION, LONDIS, 207 DEANSBROOK ROAD, LONDON, 
HA8 9BU (Agenda Item 5):

The sub-committee considered a New Premises application for Londis, 207 Deansbrook 
Road, London, HA8 9BU.

The sub-committee heard representations from the appellant and her representative, the 
Responsible Authority (London Borough of Barnet Trading Standards) and the 
Metropolitan Police. 



2

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 6):

RESOLVED: That the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the 
press and public, in accordance with regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings and Regulations) 2005.

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION (Agenda Item 
7):

The sub-committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by officers from HB 
Public Law and the London Borough of Barnet Governance Service. 

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 8):

The parties to the application were readmitted to the meeting. 

The Chairman read out the decision of the committee, which was as follows:

This is an application for a new premises licence in respect of Londis 207 Deansbrook 
Road, London HA8 9BU. It relates to off sales of alcohol and opening hours between 
7.00am and 10.00pm every day.

Representations have been received from the Trading Standards department of the 
Council and the Metropolitan Police, and refer to the prevention of crime and disorder, 
and public safety objectives.

The objections refer back to a review of the licence in September when it was revoked 
following the seizure of non duty paid goods on the premises. The Licensee and DPS at 
the time was  Mr Kishan Hirani. The application now for both positions is in the name of 
his wife Mrs Dina Hirani. The Police and Trading Standards are concerned that this 
would effectively just return matters to the same state as when the initial issues arose, 
and would therefore not promote the licensing objectives. 

The applicant has proposed various conditions and it is noted that these are very similar 
to those put forward at the review hearing. It was not considered at the time that they 
dealt with the particular problem at the premises. The applicant also states that she will 
carry out her duties properly. She is adamant that she is fully independent and totally in 
charge of the premises.

It is not for the panel to decide whether the application is simply an attempt to set aside a 
previous decision or whether the applicant was a party to, or knew of, her husband’s 
activities. The issue is what is appropriate to promote the licensing objectives and to treat 
this application on its own merits.

The Panel is concerned that on 14 June a substantial amount of non duty paid goods 
with a value of approximately £4,000 was found at both these premises and 211 
Deansbrook Road, and that the applicant was the sole director of the limited company 
owning 211 at the time. In addition to that the applicant admitted that she sometimes 
worked in 207 Deansbrook Road (it is after all a family business) and in all likelihood sold 
non duty paid goods even if, as she claimed, she could not then identify such goods. She 
states that following her attendance on a licensing course she is now able to do so. The 



3

applicant stated that she was not aware of the problems with the premises as mostly she 
worked in the post office section there, but it seems that the post office business was 
only undertaken in July 2016, after the HMRC visit which found the non duty paid goods. 
She also stated that she had two young children to care for in June 2016. Clearly the 
children are not a great deal older now but the applicant states that she will have 
considerably more time on her hands to run the business.

The Panel heard that the applicant was very angry with her husband when the problems 
at these premises and also 211 Deansbrook Road came to light, and is very concerned 
at the effect of his actions on their family. It is therefore surprising that when the Police 
attended on 16 November the applicant was not present, and that her husband stated 
that he was in charge, and indeed gave every indication of being so. It is noted that the 
problem concerning the CCTV has been resolved. 

The Panel does not consider that it would promote the licensing objectives of the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety (the contents of non duty paid goods 
cannot be verified) to grant the application. The applicant was involved in the business 
when the serious problems occurred and it is far from certain that her husband will have 
nothing to do with the business. A condition that he would have nothing to do with the 
business was considered but would not be easy to enforce and was not considered as 
appropriate.

The application is therefore refused.

Informative:

Any party aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on one or more of the 
grounds set out in schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the magistrates’ 
court within 21 days of notification of this decision. Appeals should be made to Willesden 
Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ (Telephone 020 8955 
0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an Order. The Court may either 
dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which 
could have been made by the Licensing Authority or remit the case to the Licensing 
Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the directions of the court, and can make 
such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 9):

None. 

The meeting finished at 12.42


